# 502388741 06/18/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mingquan WU	05/29/2008
Hang LIU	05/29/2008

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thomson Licensing		
Street Address:	1-5 rue Jeanne d'Arc		
City:	Issy Les Moulineaux		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	F-92130		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12988961

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6097346888

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-734-6828

Email: uspto@technicolor.com

Correspondent Name: Robert D. Shedd

Address Line 1: Thomson Licensing LLC

Address Line 2: 2 Independence Way, Suite 200

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540-6620

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PU080044 US PCT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine A. Cooper		
Signature:	/Catherine A. Cooper, Reg. 40,877/		
Date:	06/18/2013		

## Total Attachments: 2

source=PU080044 US RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

source=PU080044\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 030635 FRAME: 0937 \$40.00 12988

CUSTOMER NO.: 24498 Docket No.: PU080044 US PCT

FORM PTO-1595 Rev. 04/14/10 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Mingquan WU, Hang LIU	Name: THOMSON LICENSING				
Additional name(s) of X No	Street Address: 1-5 rue Jeanne d'Arc				
conveying party(ies)	F-92130 ISSY LES MOULINEAUX, FRANCE				
attached:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
3. Nature of convenance:					
X Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Other Execution Date: 5/29/2008; respectively	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No				
	Traditional name(s) et acates,(es)atatemet.				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the	application is:				
A D ( ( A 1' ( ) N) ( ) 12/000 0/1	B. Patent No.(s)				
A. Patent Application No.(s): <b>12/988,961</b>	D. 1 dichi 110.(3)				
Additional numbers attached? Yes	No X				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
concerning document should be mailed:					
Name: ROBERT D. SHEDD					
Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): <b>\$40.00</b>				
THOMSON LICENSING LLC	Enclosed				
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street or PO Address: Two Independence Way, Suite No. 200	8. Deposit account number:				
City, DDINCETON State, NEW IEDSEY 7:p. 09540 6630	07-0832				
City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08540-6620	L DT USE THIS SPACE				
DO NO	OI USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct of	and any attached copy is a true				
copy of the original document.					
Code do A. Consul	T 10 2012				
Catherine A. Cooper Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Signature Res	June 18, 2013 g. No. 40,877 Date				
Tunne of Lerson digning dignature Reg	. 110. <b>1000</b> 11 Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and do	ocument2				
	Total no. of pages above				
DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION					
Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:					
man document to be recorded with this sheet to.					

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 030635 FRAME: 0938

### Docket No. PU080044

# ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

I hereby dea	clare that I am the sole inve	entor (if only one inventor is	named below) or o	one of	joint invente	ors (if plural inventors are named below)	) of the
inventions relating to	METHOD AND APPAR	ATUS FOR MULTICAST T	REE MANAGEME	NT IN	MULTI-HOP RELAY C	OMMUNICATION SYSTEM	
described in an Appl Docket	lication for Patent filed on	April 22, 2008	under Sen	al No.	PCT/US08/05169	and described in the file associate	ed with
No. PU08	0044 , listed abov	e or, if not identified here by	y filing date and se	rial nun	ber or by the Docket N	lumber listed above, executed by me on	ı even
	on of this Assignment/Agre						
country of France, its and all Letters Paten I agree that	s successors, and assigns at that may be granted there , when requested, I will, wi	my entire right, title and integrations, cont efor, and any divisions, cont thout charge to said corpor	terest, for all count inuations, reissues ation but at its expe	ries in and ex ense, si	and to said inventions, tensions thereof. on all papers, take all r	rganized and existing under the laws of and all the rights and privileges under a ightful oaths, make all rightful declaration	any
and do all acts whic countries and for ves l agree that	h may be necessary, desir sting title thereto in said cor t I will communicate to sa	able or convenient for secu poration, its successors, as id comoration or its repres	iring and maintaini signs or nominees entatives any facts	ng pate s know	ents or other forms of p n to me respecting sai	rotection for said inventions in any and	lla l
corporation and at it representatives or no	ts expense will testify in ar ominees, to obtain or enfor	ny legal proceedings, and o se proper protection for said	generally do everyt Linventions in anv	lhing po and all	ossible to aid said com countries.	poration, its successors, assigns and le other form of protection for said invention	egal
in its or their own n inventions filed by it convention which ma	name, or in my/our name, or them, the benefit of the ay henceforth be substitute	in any and all countries a right of priority provided by t if or it, and to invoke and cl	nd to invoke and o the International Co aim such right of p	claim fe onvention riority v	or any application for p on for the Protection of vithout further written or	patent or other form of protection for s industrial Property, as amended, or by a coral authorization from me	said any
may be required in a patent or other prop Protection of Industri	any country for any purpose per protection for said inve ial Property, as amended, o	e and more particularly in p entions, and to claim the a or by any convention which i	roof of the right of aforesaid benefits may henceforth be	the sai of the substit	d corporation or its suc right of priority provide uted for it.	ent, consent to file or like document wh cessors, assigns or nominees to apply d by the International Convention for best of my knowledge the right, title a	for the
nterest herein conve	eyed by me are free and cle	ar of any encumbrance, an	d that I have full rig	tht to co	onvey the same as here	best of my knowledge the right, title a ein expressed.	ana
Signed at	Mings	uan Wu	Date	51	19/08		
Inventor (1)	Mingguan WI			1	19/08 Ling quein l	Vu	
	(Type or Print)			(Sig	nature in Full. No initia	sis.)	
Pi	ost Office Address	0 Stonelea Drive, F	Princeton, NJ	085	50		
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	Coloralia		(Sig	nate in Full. No initia	is 7	
2ndWitness	Curtis Mde (Type or Print)	hing		(Sig	Hature in Full. No initia	naone	
Signed at	26	Tin	Date	اِ	-/24/08		
Inventor (2)	Hang LIU (Type or Print)	<i>V</i>		مه سمير سمير	7eg/	eu	
P		OC Knokina Daire 3	fardler Davi		nature in Full. No initia	<b>15.</b> )	
		86 Keating Drive, \	rardiey, Penn	ISYIVE	inia 19007	(Consolu	
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	enasid	- Carrier Anni	(Sia	Pature in Full. 40 initia	(c.)	ı
2ndWitness	Curtis M	auring			intis Mo	one	
Signed at	(1995 St. Tare)		Date	(Old	nature in Full. No initia	(5.)	
Inventor (3)	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	The state of the s	·				
	(Type or Print)			(Sig	nature in Full. No initia	(s.)	
Po	ost Office Address		770				
1st Witness	(Type or Print)		**************************************	(Sigi	nature in Full. No initia	S)	
2ndWitness	•			,		,	
2	(Type or Print)	Waxwikinaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaa		(Sigi	nature in Full. No initial	S.)	

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to:

Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing LLC PO Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Pat Form Rev. 01/2007

PATENT REEL: 030635 FRAME: 0939